Other income, net 35.8 (a) 18,846,544 (9,911,762) 8,793,849 17,728,631
NET REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 205,748,459 896,128 (5,799,689) 200,844,898
EXPENSES
Salaries and employees' related expenses 35.10  (37,949,110) 37,949,110 - -
General and administrative 35.10  (20,886,386)  (1,127,414) -  (22,013,800)
Selling and advertising 35.10 -  (36,821,696) -  (36,821,696)
Finance cost - (896,128) - (896,128)
Expected credit loss charge on Islamic finance receivables 35.11  (51,054,992) -  (2,178,982)  (53,233,974)
PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT 90,007,170 - (7,978,671) 82,028,499
Zakat expense 35.12  (9,243,059) - 762,146 (8,480,913)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 80,764,111 - (7,216,525) 73,547,586
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 80,465,568 - (7,216,525) 73,249,043

68

TAMWEEL AL OULA COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE REISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
At 31 December 2022

35 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

Reissued statement of financial position - below are presented only the accounts that are impacted by the restatement:
 At 31 December 2021 (impact of restatement)

31 December 2021
⃀

Reclassifications
⃀

Restatements
⃀

31 December 2021
⃀

Note (Before restatement) (Restated)
ASSETS
Net investment in Islamic finance receivables 35.2 1,693,604,693 (21,627,343) (26,298,796) 1,645,678,554
Musharakah financing assets 35.3 - 21,627,343 85,946,441 107,573,784
TOTAL ASSETS 1,860,368,818 - 59,647,645 1,920,016,463
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
Retained earnings 35.4 55,530,456 - (31,186,263) 24,344,193
TOTAL EQUITY 316,702,484 - (31,186,263) 285,516,221
LIABILITIES
Provision for zakat 35.5 5,145,697 - (1,968,413) 3,177,284
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 35.6 26,717,260 - 3,651,923 30,369,183
Musharakah Payable 35.3 - - 88,154,520 88,154,520
Government grant 35.7 47,889,415 - 995,878 48,885,293
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,543,666,334 - 90,833,908 1,634,500,242
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,860,368,818 - 59,647,645 1,920,016,463

69

TAMWEEL AL OULA COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE REISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
At 31 December 2022

35 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

Reissued statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - below are presented only the accounts that are impacted by the restatement:
For the year ended 31 December 2021 (impact of restatement)

2021
⃀

Reclassifications
⃀

Restatements
⃀

2021
⃀

Note (Before reissuance) (Restated)
Commission income 35.8 130,375,481 (9,241,511) (8,513,051) 112,620,919
Commission expense 35.7 & 35.9 (13,388,058) 439,961 (2,028,268) (14,976,365)

116,987,423 (8,801,550) (10,541,319) 97,644,554
Other income, net 35.8 (a) 3,945,841 8,419,643 - 12,365,484
NET REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 120,933,264 (381,907) (10,541,319) 110,010,038
EXPENSES
Salaries and employees' related expenses 35.10 (27,414,667) 27,414,667 - -
General and administrative 35.10 (13,907,003) (2,880,635) - (16,787,638)
Selling and advertising 35.10 - (23,712,164) - (23,712,164)
Finance cost - (439,961) - (439,961)
Expected credit loss charge on Islamic finance receivables 35.11 (26,719,941) - (8,271,635) (34,991,576)
PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT 49,544,052 - (18,812,954) 30,731,098
Zakat expense 35.12 (5,146,905) - 1,968,413 (3,178,492)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 44,397,147 - (16,844,541) 27,552,606
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 44,197,958 - (16,844,541) 27,353,417

70

TAMWEEL AL OULA COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE REISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
At 1 January 2021

35 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

Reissued statement of financial position - below are presented only the accounts that are impacted by the restatement:
At 1 January 2021 (impact of restatement)

1 January 2021
⃀

Reclassifications
⃀

Restatements
⃀

1 January 2021
⃀

Note (Before restatement) (Restated)
ASSETS
Net investment in Islamic finance receivables 35.2 926,956,591 - (14,341,722) 912,614,869
TOTAL ASSETS 1,054,265,975 - (14,341,722) 1,039,924,253

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
Retained earnings 35.4 15,772,213 - (14,341,722) 1,430,491
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 272,504,526 - (14,341,722) 258,162,804

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,054,265,975 - (14,341,722) 1,039,924,253

Impact on reissued statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2022

2022
⃀

2022
⃀

(Before
restatement)

(Restated)

Net cash used in operating activities (460,833,626) (724,250,475)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,507,194) (3,507,194)
Net cash from financing activities 416,263,926 675,850,840

For the year ended 31 December 2021
2021

⃀
2021

⃀
(Before

restatement)
(Restated)

Net cash used in operating activities (706,231,227) (794,085,746)
Net cash used in investing activities (4,078,829) (4,078,829)
Net cash from financing activities 674,566,341 762,420,860

71

TAMWEEL AL OULA COMPANY